

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010

Expressed in U.S. dollars

(Unaudited)

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Assets	September 30,	December 31,
	2011	2010
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,697,040	\$ 12,061,874
Short-term investments	30,406,332	8,482,868
Cash calls receivable (Note 6)	-	2,249,657
Accounts receivable	247,545	303,456
Inventory	-	468,421
Prepaid expenses and deposits	33,370	34,855
Total current assets	43,384,287	23,601,131
Non-current Assets		
Restricted cash and other receivables (Note 7)	10,205,397	10,205,397
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 9)	54,558,672	36,068,588
Property, plant and equipment (Note 10)	11,237,230	15,558,116
Total non-current assets	76,001,299	61,832,101
	\$ 119,385,586	\$ 85,433,232
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 5,845,291	\$ 2,791,663
Equity tax payable (Note 12)	694,777	-
Total current liabilities	6,540,068	2,791,663
Non-current Liabilities		
Decommissioning obligations (Note 11)	421,659	538,237
Equity tax payable (Note 12)	1,270,349	-
Total non-current liabilities	1,692,008	538,237
Total liabilities	8,232,076	3,329,900
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 13)	102,918,335	62,975,253
Warrants (Note 13)	19,412,050	20,813,991
Contributed surplus (Note 13)	6,674,490	5,178,731
Deficit	(15,807,028)	(10,516,410)
Accumulated other comprehensive income(loss)	(2,044,337)	3,651,767
Total shareholders' equity	111,153,510	82,103,332
	\$ 119,385,586	\$ 85,433,232

Commitments (Note 15)

Subsequent event (Note 20)

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	For the Three Months Ended <u>Sept 30, 2011</u>	For the Three Months Ended <u>Sept 30, 2010</u>	For the Nine Months Ended <u>Sept 30, 2011</u>	For the Nine Months Ended <u>Sept 30, 2010</u>
Revenue				
Oil and gas revenue, net of royalties	\$ 1,017,249	\$ -	\$ 3,287,411	\$ -
Interest and other	97,979	118,966	245,473	228,892
	1,115,228	118,966	3,532,884	228,892
Expenses				
Pre-licensing costs	-	-	-	120,295
Operating costs (note 18)	(708,019)	628,564	755,875	628,564
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (note 10)	4,100,000	-	4,100,000	-
General and administrative	891,787	734,519	2,713,592	1,878,154
Business development expenses	-	155,352	-	425,894
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(6,630,845)	829,134	(3,621,091)	(396,750)
Stock-based compensation (note 13)	292,706	771,258	1,150,071	3,856,557
Equity tax expense (note 12)	-	-	2,580,852	-
Depletion and depreciation	291,162	1,929	968,989	5,239
Finance costs (note 14)	58,382	7,845	175,214	13,847
	(1,704,827)	3,128,601	8,823,502	6,531,800
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 2,820,055	\$ (3,009,635)	\$ (5,290,618)	\$ (6,302,908)
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Currency translation adjustment	(8,801,717)	2,082,998	(5,696,104)	1,171,729
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (5,981,662)	\$ (926,637)	\$ (10,986,722)	\$ (5,131,179)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	482,527,764	395,178,311	468,537,896	395,089,300
Net income (loss) per share - basic and diluted	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	For the Three Months Ended Sept 30, 2011	For the Three Months Ended Sept 30, 2010	For the Nine Months Ended Sept 30, 2011	For the Nine Months Ended Sept 30, 2010
Cash flows provided by (used in):				
Operating activities				
Net income (loss)	\$ 2,820,055	\$ (3,009,635)	\$ (5,290,618)	\$ (6,302,908)
Adjustments for:				
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	4,100,000	-	4,100,000	-
Stock-based compensation	292,706	771,258	1,150,071	3,856,557
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(6,813,286)	1,604,578	(4,067,841)	915,692
Depletion and depreciation	291,162	1,929	968,989	5,239
Finance costs	58,382	7,845	175,214	13,847
Equity tax expense	-	-	2,580,852	-
Abandonment costs paid	(150,064)	-	(150,064)	-
Equity taxes paid	(358,931)	-	(777,921)	-
	240,024	(624,025)	(1,311,318)	(1,511,573)
Change in non-cash working capital (note 17)	108,578	(1,119,334)	214,328	(1,014,031)
	348,602	(1,743,359)	(1,096,990)	(2,525,604)
Investing activities				
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	(913,147)	(57,602)	(18,144,396)	(9,995,119)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(66,030)	(2,122,889)	(748,103)	(2,143,777)
Short-term investments	7,375,771	594,357	(23,469,379)	51,075,320
Acquisition of Holywell, net of cash received	-	-	-	(4,530,556)
Change in deposits on acquisition	-	-	-	(110,000)
Change in restricted cash	-	(2,053,348)	-	(12,202,803)
Change in non-cash working capital (note 17)	73,654	(10,089,678)	5,614,774	(10,336,709)
	6,470,248	(13,729,160)	(36,747,104)	11,756,356
Financing activities				
Shares issued, net of costs	-	-	33,929,240	-
Options and warrants exercised, net of costs	49,893	-	4,611,901	102,900
Receipt of share subscriptions receivable	-	-	-	124,936
Payment of amount due to shareholders	-	-	-	(395,220)
Change in non-cash working capital (note 17)	-	-	-	(390,839)
	49,893	-	38,541,141	(558,223)
Cash flow from (used in) operating, investing and financing activities	6,868,743	(15,472,519)	697,047	8,672,529
Effect of exchange rate on cash	(145,540)	5,789	(61,881)	(219,401)
Change in cash	6,723,203	(15,466,730)	635,166	8,453,128
Cash, beginning of period	5,973,837	24,833,500	12,061,874	913,642
Cash, end of period	\$ 12,697,040	\$ 9,366,770	\$ 12,697,040	\$ 9,366,770

Cash is defined as cash and cash equivalents
See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

	Number of Common Shares	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings (deficit)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Total
Balance at January 1, 2010	394,218,311	\$ 53,571,334	\$ 23,010,776	-	\$ 693,702	-	\$ 77,275,812
Net loss					(6,302,908)		(6,302,908)
Currency translation adjustment						1,171,729	1,171,729
Warrants exercised for cash	50,000	16,562					16,562
Transfer of warrants assigned fair value		5,367	(5,367)				-
Stock-based compensation				4,552,362			4,552,362
Options exercised	910,000	86,338					86,338
Balance at September 30, 2010	395,178,311	\$ 53,679,601	\$ 23,005,409	\$ 4,552,362	\$ (5,609,206)	\$ 1,171,729	\$ 76,799,895

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

	Number of Common Shares	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
Balance at December 31, 2010	415,589,017	\$ 62,975,253	\$ 20,813,991	\$ 5,178,731	\$ (10,516,410)	\$ 3,651,767	\$ 82,103,332
Net loss					(5,290,618)		(5,290,618)
Currency translation adjustment						(5,696,104)	(5,696,104)
Warrants exercised for cash (Note 13)	13,058,049	4,611,901					4,611,901
Transfer of warrants assigned fair value		1,401,941	(1,401,941)				-
Stock-based compensation (Note 13)				1,495,759			1,495,759
Shares issued, net of costs (Note 13)	53,900,000	33,929,240					33,929,240
Balance at September 30, 2011	482,547,066	\$ 102,918,335	\$ 19,412,050	\$ 6,674,490	\$ (15,807,028)	\$ (2,044,337)	\$ 111,153,510

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Note 1 Nature of Business

Petrodorado Energy Ltd ("Petrodorado" or the "Company") is a public oil and natural gas exploration company primarily engaged in exploration and development activities in Colombia, Peru and Paraguay. The Company's head office is located in Calgary, Alberta, Canada and the Company's shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol PDQ. The Company's oil and gas interests are principally in the pre-production stage and other than for two blocks in Colombia, the Company has not yet determined whether all of its petroleum and natural gas properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. Accordingly, the recoverability of amounts recorded as petroleum and natural gas properties is dependent upon the existence and discovery of economically recoverable oil and gas reserves, confirmation of the Company's interests in the properties, the political stability of Colombia, Peru and Paraguay and the ability of the Company to secure adequate sources of financing to fund the development of its assets and put them into production and then achieving future profitable operations. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted with certainty at this time.

Note 2 Basis of presentation

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 1 First-time adoption of IFRS ("IFRS 1") and International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The transition to IFRS resulted in changes to the Company's previous accounting policies as applied and disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. A summary of the significant changes to the Company's accounting policies is disclosed in Note 19 along with the impact of the changeover to IFRS on the comparative periods. In addition, these interim consolidated financial statements contain certain disclosures for the comparative periods that were not required to be included in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

These interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and method of computation as shown in Note 4 of the Company's interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011. These are the accounting policies that the Company expects to adopt in its annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011, with the exception of certain disclosures that are normally required to be included in annual consolidated financial statements which have been condensed or omitted.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, are presented in U.S. dollars, and were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 28, 2011.

Basis of consolidation

These interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Petrodorado Ltd., Petrodorado South America S.A. (formerly Holywell Resources S.A.) and PetroSouth Energy Corp. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies.

All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

Note 3 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The timely preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the recorded amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

contingencies, if any, at the date of the interim consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.

Specifically, amounts recorded for depreciation, depletion expense, decommissioning obligations, stock-based compensation, income taxes and the amounts used in impairment tests for long-lived assets are based on estimates.

These estimates include petroleum and natural gas reserves, future petroleum and natural gas prices, future interest and currency exchange rates, volatility of the Company's shares and the expected life of stock options and forfeiture rates, future tax rates and timing of estimated reversals and likelihood of deferred tax assets being realized, future abandonment costs, timelines to abandonment and future costs to develop those reserves as well as other fair value assumptions. By their nature, these estimates are subject to change and the impact on the interim consolidated financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be material.

Note 4 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

(a) Property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets

The fair value of property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets recognized in a business combination, is based on market values. The market value of property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets is the estimated amount for which the assets could be exchanged on the acquisition date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. The market value of oil and natural gas interests (included in property, plant and equipment) and exploration and evaluation assets is estimated with reference to the discounted cash flows expected to be derived from oil and natural gas production based on externally prepared reserve reports. The risk-adjusted discount rate is specific to the asset with reference to general market conditions.

(b) Financial assets and other liabilities

The fair value of financial assets and other liabilities is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. At September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the fair value of these balances approximated their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.

(c) Stock options and warrants

The fair value of employee stock options and warrants is measured using a Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility (based on weighted average historic volatility adjusted for changes expected due to publicly available information), weighted average expected life of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option and warrant behaviour), expected dividends, expected forfeiture rate and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds).

Note 5 Acquisitions

Acquisition of Holywell Resources S.A.

On February 1, 2010, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Holywell from a private vendor. The assets of Holywell principally included an undivided 20% working interest in the Buganviles Block located in the upper Magdalena Valley in central Colombia. The aggregate purchase

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

price was \$6,334,000, with deposits of \$1,750,000 paid to December 31, 2009 towards this purchase and the balance of \$4,584,000 paid in full, upon closing.

The results of Holywell, renamed PDSA, have been included in the accounts of the Company commencing February 1, 2010. The transaction was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The fair values assigned to the net assets and liabilities and consideration paid are as follows:

Net assets acquired at fair value	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 53,444
Accounts receivable	68,373
Exploration and evaluation assets	6,500,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(287,817)
	\$ 6,334,000
Consideration	
Cash	\$ 6,334,000

Acquisition of PetroSouth Energy Corp.

On October 27, 2010, the Company acquired PetroSouth Energy Corp. ("PetroSouth") for cash consideration of \$1,500,000. The assets of PetroSouth principally included an undivided 20% working interest in the Talora Block in Colombia.

The results of PetroSouth have been included in the accounts of the Company commencing October 27, 2010. The transaction was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The fair values assigned to the net assets and liabilities and consideration paid are as follows:

Net assets acquired at fair value	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 148,948
Accounts receivable	41,967
Exploration and evaluation assets	1,503,194
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(194,109)
	\$ 1,500,000
Consideration	
Cash	\$ 1,500,000

Note 6 Cash Calls Receivable

Cash calls receivable is comprised of funds advanced to operating partners in respect of future exploration activity on blocks in which the Company is a non-operating partner. As these funds are expended by the operating partner, balances in this account are booked to property, plant and equipment. At September 30, 2011, all advanced funds had been completely used and billed by the operators.

Note 7 Restricted Cash and Other Receivables

On June 12, 2009, the Company entered into a joint farm-in participation agreement with an unrelated company (the La Maye Operator) to earn a 20% working interest in four wells in the La Maye Block in the country of Colombia. This agreement required Petrodorado to advance \$3,500,000 into an escrow account. Petrodorado authorizes draws on this escrow account as certain development milestones are met. As at September 30, 2011, \$1,699,603 (December 31, 2010: \$3,192,643) had been drawn from this

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

account, leaving \$1,800,397 (December 31, 2010 - \$307,357) in this escrow account. Included in this balance at December 31, 2010 were other receivable amounts of \$1,493,040.

Term deposits totalling \$8,405,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$8,405,000) which were established to secure the Credit Facility and the Letters of Credit referred to in Note 8 of these statements.

Note 8 Credit Facility

The Company has a \$5 million revolving demand loan facility (the "Credit Facility") with a Canadian chartered bank (the "Lender"). The Credit Facility is available by way of account overdraft in U.S. dollars or by letters of credit up to \$4.8 million. As at September 30, 2011, no overdrafts were drawn under this Credit Facility. Any outstanding amounts will bear interest at the Lender's U.S. base rate plus an applicable margin. The Credit Facility is secured by a security agreement over cash, credit balances and deposit instruments in the amount of \$5 million. On July 7, 2010, a letter of credit for \$4.8 million was issued under the credit facility to guarantee the Company's drilling obligations with ONGC Videsh Ltd. on the CPO-5 Block on Colombia, that are required to be completed by June 25, 2012.

On December 21, 2010, a further \$3.0 million letter of credit was issued through a Colombian bank to Agencia Nacional De Hidrocarburos ("ANH") in respect of the drilling obligations on this CPO-5 Block. This letter of credit is secured by a \$3 million term deposit made at the Colombian bank.

A \$403,920 letter of credit was issued through a Colombian bank on December 20, 2010 to ANH to guarantee the Company's capital expenditure obligations with its partner, Pacific Rubiales, in the Tacacho Block. This letter of credit is secured by a \$405,000 term deposit made at the Colombian bank.

Note 9 Exploration and Evaluation assets

	<u>Total</u>
As at January 1, 2010	\$ 5,640,442
Additions	46,776,486
Reclassifications to oil and gas properties	(16,348,340)
As at December 31, 2010	36,068,588
Additions	18,490,084
As at September 30, 2011	\$ 54,558,672

All costs capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets are intangible.

As at September 30, 2011 the exploration and evaluation assets balance includes \$1,622,645 (December 31, 2010 – \$869,842) corresponding to capitalized general and administrative expenses and stock-based compensation.

Note 10 Property, Plant and Equipment

Cost	<u>Oil and Gas Properties</u>	<u>Furniture and equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
As at January 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ 20,908	\$ 20,908
Additions	-	42,644	42,644
Reclassifications from exploration and evaluation assets	16,348,340	-	16,348,340
As at December 31, 2010	16,348,340	63,552	16,411,892
Additions	439,193	308,910	748,103
As at September 30, 2011	\$ 16,787,533	\$ 372,462	\$ 17,159,995

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Accumulated depletion and depreciation	<u>Oil and Gas Properties</u>	<u>Furniture and equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
As at January 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ 1,793	\$ 1,793
Additions	841,042	10,941	851,983
As at December 31, 2010	841,042	12,734	853,776
Additions	858,446	110,543	968,989
Impairment loss	4,100,000	-	4,100,000
As at September 30, 2011	\$ 5,799,488	\$ 123,277	\$ 5,922,765
 Net book value			
As at December 31, 2010	\$ 15,507,298	\$ 50,818	\$ 15,558,116
As at September 30, 2011	\$ 10,988,045	\$ 249,185	\$ 11,237,230

During the nine months ended September 30, 2011, depletion of oil and gas properties was \$858,446 (September 30, 2010 – \$55,065) including estimated future development costs for \$610,710 (September 30, 2010 – Nil).

As at September 30, 2011, oil and gas properties include \$782,841 (December 31, 2010 – \$782,841) related to capitalized general and administrative expenses and capitalized stock-based compensation.

As at September 30, 2011, oil and gas properties include non-depleted costs of \$6,767,491 (December 31, 2010 - \$6,391,922) associated with non-producing areas.

During the three months ended September 30, 2011, the Company recognized a \$4.1 million impairment relating to one of its cash generating units. The impairment is the result of decreases in the future cash flows estimated on one of the Company's properties due to extensions in the production profile of the reserves and increased future expenses for anticipated ongoing maintenance. The impairments were based on the difference between the period end net book value of the cash generating assets and the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount was determined based on discounted cash flows of proved and probable reserves using forecast prices and costs and a discount rate of 15%. Following completion of the write-down, the cash generating unit has a carrying value of approximately \$4.2 million.

Note 11 Decommissioning Obligations

The Company's decommissioning obligations result from ownership interests in oil and gas properties, including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities, and exploration and evaluation assets. The Company estimates the total undiscounted amount of cash flows required to settle its decommissioning obligation at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 to be \$385,000 for well sites, which will be incurred in approximately 10 years, and \$198,000 for pipelines which will be incurred in approximately 20 years. The fair value of the decommissioning obligations at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 was calculated using an average credit-adjusted risk free rate of 8% and an average inflation factor of 5%. Settlement of the obligations will be funded from general corporate funds at the time of retirement or removal. As at September 30, 2011, no funds have been set aside to settle these obligations, as at September 30, 2011 150,064 was funded to abandon one well. Changes to decommissioning obligations were as follows:

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 538,237	\$ -
Liabilities incurred during the period	-	516,748
Abandonment costs paid during the period	(150,064)	-
Accretion expense for the period	33,486	21,489
Balance, end of the period	\$ 421,659	\$ 538,237

Note 12 Equity Tax

The Colombian Congress passed a law, effective January 1, 2011, which imposed a one-time 6% equity tax levied on Colombian operations. As at September 30, 2011, the Company has recognized an equity tax expense of \$2,580,852 which is based on the Company's net worth in Colombia at January 1, 2011 and is payable in eight equal instalments between 2011 and 2014. The amount recognized is calculated by discounting the future net worth tax payments by the credit-adjusted risk-free rate.

	Total
December 31, 2010	\$ -
Amount expensed during the period	2,580,852
Unwinding of discount (Note 14)	141,728
Foreign exchange loss	20,467
Payments made in the period	<u>(777,921)</u>
September 30, 2011	1,965,126
Current portion	<u>(694,777)</u>
Non-current portion	\$ 1,270,349

Note 13 Share Capital

- a) **Authorized**
Unlimited common shares
- b) **Issued**
Common shares

	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2010	394,218,311	\$ 53,571,334
Options exercised	910,000	86,338
Warrants exercised for cash	20,460,706	7,120,796
Transfer of assigned fair value from warrants	-	2,196,785
Balance, December 31, 2010	415,589,017	\$ 62,975,253
Warrants exercised for cash	13,058,049	4,611,901
Transfer of assigned fair value from warrants	-	1,401,941
Shares issued for cash (i)	53,900,000	35,935,400
Share issue costs	-	(2,006,160)
Balance, September 30, 2011	482,547,066	\$ 102,918,335

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Common Shares Issued:

- (i) On March 1, 2011, the Company closed a bought deal prospectus offering by issuing a total of 53,900,000 common shares at a price of CDN\$0.65 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of CDN\$ 35,035,000 (U.S. \$35,935,400) with related share issue costs of \$2,006,160.

c) Warrants

A summary of the changes in share purchase warrants is presented below:

	Number of Warrants	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2010	214,285,000	\$ 23,010,776
Warrants exercised	(20,460,706)	(2,196,785)
Balance, December 31, 2010	193,824,294	\$ 20,813,991
Warrants exercised	(13,058,049)	(1,401,941)
Balance, September 30, 2011	180,766,245	\$ 19,412,050

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Corporation at a price equal to CDN \$0.35 per share, until December 3, 2012. The Corporation has the right to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants to 30 days from the date of notice when and if the 20 day volume weighted average price of the Corporation's common shares has become equal to, or greater than, CDN \$0.90 per share.

d) Stock Options

The Company has adopted a formal rolling stock option plan whereby options can be granted from time to time to directors, employees and consultants at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The number of options that can be granted is limited to 10% of the total shares issued and outstanding. A summary of the changes in stock options is presented below:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CDN\$)
Balance, January 1, 2010	910,000	\$ 0.10
Options exercised	(910,000)	0.10
Options issued (i)	30,000,000	0.49
Forfeitures (i)	(1,333,333)	0.49
Balance, December 31, 2010	28,666,667	0.49
Options issued (ii)	3,980,000	0.55
Expired options (ii)	(1,000,001)	0.49
Forfeitures (ii)	(666,666)	0.49
Balance, September 30, 2011	30,980,000	0.50
Exercisable, September 30, 2011	19,326,673	\$ 0.49

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

- (i) On January 31, 2010, the Company granted 28,000,000 stock options, to its directors, officers and key employees at a price of CDN \$0.49 per common share. On May 1, 2010, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to a new employee at a price of CDN \$0.49 per common share. On September 1, 2010, a grant of 1,000,000 options was made to a new officer at a price of CDN \$0.49 per common share, concurrent with the forfeiture of 1,333,333 unvested options previously granted to an exiting officer. All options are for a five year term, and vested one-third on the date of grant and one-third on the first anniversary date and one-third on the second anniversary date from the grant date.
- (ii) On January 6, 2011, the Company granted 1,000,000 options to acquire common shares to a new officer, at a price of CDN \$0.73 per common share. The options are for a five year term, expiring on January 6, 2016 and vest one-third on June 1, 2011, one-third on the first anniversary date and one-third on the second anniversary date from the grant date. On May 2, 2011, the Company granted 1,500,000 options to acquire common shares to two employees, at a price of CDN \$0.55 per common share. The options are for a five year term, expiring on May 2, 2016 and vest one-third on May 2, 2011, one-third on the first anniversary date and one-third on the second anniversary date from the date of grant. On September 12, 2011, the Company granted 750,000 stock options to a new employee at a price of CDN \$0.49 per common share and 730,000 stocks options to existing employees at a price of CDN \$0.35 per common share. Of the options previously granted to exiting officers, 666,666 were forfeited on February 28, 2011, 333,334 expired on May 29, 2011, and 666,667 expired on August 31, 2011.

As at September 30, 2011, the outstanding options had a remaining weighted average term to expiry of 3.52 years (December 31, 2010 - 3.46 years).

The options were allocated a value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2011	2010
Expected forfeiture rate	10.00%	10.00%
Risk-free interest rate	1.49% to 2.34%	2.10% to 2.99%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected stock price volatility	79% to 85%	60% to 66%
Expected option life	5 years	5 years
Fair value of options granted	CDN \$0.987 to \$0.476	CDN \$0.259 to \$0.276

During the period ended September 30, 2011, the Company recognized \$1,150,071 (September 30, 2010 - \$3,568,345) of stock-based compensation expense and capitalized \$345,688 (September 30, 2010 - \$695,805) to property, plant and equipment and to exploration and evaluation assets, for a total of \$1,495,759 (September 30, 2010 - \$4,264,150) that was recorded as contributed surplus.

Note 14 Finance costs

	For the three months ended September 30, 2011	
	2011	2010
Accretion of decommissioning obligations (Note 11)	\$ 11,162	\$ 7,845
Accretion of equity tax payable (Note 12)	47,220	-
	<u>\$ 58,382</u>	<u>\$ 7,845</u>

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

	For the nine months ended September 30, 2011	
	2011	2010
Accretion of decommissioning obligations (Note 11)	\$ 33,486	\$ 13,847
Accretion of equity tax payable (Note 12)	141,728	-
	\$ 175,214	\$ 13,847

Note 15 Commitments

A summary of the Company's estimated capital commitments in millions are as follows:

<u>Block/Country</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2015</u>
Talora, Colombia ⁽¹⁾	65%	-	-	3.9	-	-
Tacacho, Colombia ⁽²⁾	49.5%	-	7.4	-	-	-
CPO-5, Colombia ⁽³⁾	30.0%	-	4.8	-	-	3.6
Block 135, Peru ⁽⁴⁾	45%	-	10.0	-	-	-
Total		-	22.2	3.9	-	3.6

- 1) Net commitment represents 2 wells required by 2013.
- 2) Petrodorado to pay 100% of costs to acquire and process 480 km of 2D seismic data (up to a maximum of U.S.\$8 million).
- 3) Includes Petrodorado's 30% share of 2 exploration wells by June 2012 as well as the phase two exploration drill program of three wells by June 2015. Petrodorado has decided to enter the second phase of the project.
- 4) Petrodorado to pay 45% of the second exploration phase of the block. The Commitment amount represents currently budgeted cost to gather and process 400 km of seismic data.

The expenditures provided in the above table represent the Company's estimated cost to satisfy contract requirements. Actual expenditures to satisfy these commitments, initiate production or create reserves may differ from these estimates.

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Note 16 Segmented Information

The Company defines its reportable segments based on geographical locations and the information for this is reported in the following tables for the periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010.

For the three months ended September 30, 2011:

	Canada	Colombia	Paraguay	Peru	Total
Revenue:					
Oil and gas revenue, net of royalties	\$ -	\$ 1,017,249	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,017,249
Interest and other	93,189	4,790	-	-	97,979
	93,189	1,022,039	-	-	1,115,228
Expenses:					
Operating costs	-	(708,019)	-	-	(708,019)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	-	4,100,000	-	-	4,100,000
General and administrative	517,633	374,154	-	-	891,787
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(5,976,348)	(654,497)	-	-	(6,630,845)
Stock-based compensation	292,706	-	-	-	292,706
Finance costs	33,486	24,896	-	-	58,382
Depletion and depreciation	2,271	288,891	-	-	291,162
	(5,130,252)	3,425,425	-	-	(1,704,827)
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 5,223,441	\$ (2,403,386)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,820,055
Assets, September 30, 2011	\$ 50,460,328	\$ 60,654,694	\$ -	\$ 8,270,564	\$ 119,385,586
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 1,022,401	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,022,401
Additions to property, plant and equipment	\$ -	\$ 66,030	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 66,030

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011:

	Canada	Colombia	Paraguay	Peru	Total
Revenue:					
Oil and gas revenue, net of royalties	\$ -	\$ 3,287,411	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,287,411
Interest and other	237,858	7,615	-	-	245,473
	237,858	3,295,026	-	-	3,532,884
Expenses:					
Operating costs	-	755,875	-	-	755,875
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	-	4,100,000	-	-	4,100,000
General and administrative	1,511,417	1,202,175	-	-	2,713,592
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(3,724,882)	103,791	-	-	(3,621,091)
Stock-based compensation	1,150,071	-	-	-	1,150,071
Finance costs	33,486	141,728	-	-	175,214
Equity tax expense	-	2,580,852	-	-	2,580,852
Depletion and depreciation	6,814	962,175	-	-	968,989
	(1,023,094)	9,846,596	-	-	8,823,502
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 1,260,952	\$ (6,551,570)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (5,290,618)
Assets, September 30, 2011	\$ 50,460,328	\$ 60,654,694	\$ -	\$ 8,270,564	\$ 119,385,586
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 10,320,996	\$ -	\$ 8,169,088	\$ 18,490,084
Additions to property, plant and equipment	\$ 8,955	\$ 739,148	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 748,103

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended September 30, 2010:

	Canada	Columbia	Paraguay	Peru	Total
Interest and other	\$ 41,768	\$ 77,198	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 118,966
Expenses					
Operating costs	-	628,564	-	-	628,564
General and administrative	532,983	201,536	-	-	734,519
Business development expenses	155,352	-	-	-	155,352
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	141,303	687,831	-	-	829,134
Stock-based compensation	771,258	-	-	-	771,258
Finance costs	-	7,845	-	-	7,845
Depletion and depreciation	1,929	-	-	-	1,929
	1,602,825	1,525,776	-	-	3,128,601
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (1,561,057)	\$ (1,448,578)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (3,009,635)
Assets, September 30, 2010	\$ 32,874,844	\$ 46,169,682	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79,044,526
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 876,895	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 876,895
Additions to property, plant and equipment	\$ 841	\$ 1,552,545	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,553,386

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010:

	Canada	Columbia	Paraguay	Peru	Total
Interest and other	\$ 151,694	\$ 77,198	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 228,892
Expenses:					
Pre-license costs	-	-	120,295	-	120,295
Operating costs	-	628,564	-	-	628,564
General and administrative	1,478,502	399,652	-	-	1,878,154
Business development expenses	315,850	110,044	-	-	425,894
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(1,032,352)	635,602	-	-	(396,750)
Stock-based compensation	3,856,557	-	-	-	3,856,557
Finance costs	-	13,847	-	-	13,847
Depletion and depreciation	5,239	-	-	-	5,239
	4,623,796	1,787,709	120,295	-	6,531,800
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,472,102)	\$ (1,710,511)	\$ (120,295)	\$ -	\$ (6,302,908)
Assets, September 30, 2010	\$ 32,874,844	\$ 46,169,682	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79,044,526
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 17,514,677	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17,514,677
Additions to property, plant and equipment	\$ 21,914	\$ 2,197,517	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,219,431

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Note 17 Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Three months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
Accounts receivable	\$ (39,622)	\$ 106,460
Cash calls receivable	-	(12,080,781)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	2,602	3,071
Inventory	161,009	(317,368)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	58,243	1,079,606
Change in non-cash working capital	<u>\$ 182,232</u>	<u>\$ (11,209,012)</u>
Relating to:		
Operating activities	\$ 108,578	\$ (1,119,334)
Investing activities	73,654	(10,089,678)
Financing activities	-	-
Change in non-cash working capital	<u>\$ 182,232</u>	<u>\$ (11,209,012)</u>

Nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
Accounts receivable	\$ 55,911	\$ 76,559
Cash calls receivable	2,249,657	(12,080,781)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,485	10,035
Inventory	468,421	(360,855)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,053,628	613,463
Change in non-cash working capital	<u>\$ 5,829,102</u>	<u>\$ (11,741,579)</u>
Relating to:		
Operating activities	\$ 214,328	\$ (1,014,031)
Investing activities	5,614,774	(10,336,709)
Financing activities	-	(390,839)
Change in non-cash working capital	<u>\$ 5,829,102</u>	<u>\$ (11,741,579)</u>

Note 18 Operating Costs

During the three months ended September 30, 2011 the Company reached an agreement with the operator of its ME-1 well providing for the recovery of approximately \$ 1.2 million of operating costs related to prior periods' production.

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Note 19 Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The Company's accounting policies under IFRS differ from those followed under Canadian GAAP as described in note 4 of the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011. These accounting policies have been applied for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, and for the comparative information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

In preparing comparative information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company adjusted amounts previously reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes accompanying the tables.

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at September 30, 2010:

	Ref	September 30, 2010	IFRS Adjustments	September 30, 2010
ASSETS				
<i>Current Assets</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 9,366,770	\$ -	\$ 9,366,770
Short-term investments		17,509,815	-	17,509,815
Cash calls receivable		12,080,781	-	12,080,781
Accounts receivable		70,213	-	70,213
Inventory		625,985	-	625,985
Prepaid expenses and deposits		29,617	-	29,617
Total currents assets		39,683,181	-	39,683,181
<i>Non-current assets</i>				
Restricted cash and other receivables		14,003,200	-	14,003,200
Deposits on acquisition		242,000	-	242,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	a	-	16,562,665	16,562,665
Property, plant and equipment	a	24,481,100	(15,927,620)	8,553,480
Total non-current assets		38,726,300	635,045	39,361,345
		\$ 78,409,481	\$ 635,045	\$ 79,044,526
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
<i>Current liabilities</i>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,838,528	\$ -	\$ 1,838,528
Total current liabilities		1,838,528	-	1,838,528
<i>Non-current liabilities:</i>				
Decommissioning obligations		304,265	101,838	406,103
Total non-current liabilities		304,265	101,838	406,103
Total liabilities		2,142,793	101,838	2,244,631
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Share capital		53,679,601	-	53,679,601
Warrants		23,005,409	-	23,005,409
Contributed surplus	c	4,360,871	191,491	4,552,362
Accumulated other comprehensive income	b	948,382	223,347	1,171,729
Deficit	a,b,c	(5,727,575)	118,369	(5,609,206)
Total shareholders' equity		76,266,688	533,207	76,799,895
		\$ 78,409,481	\$ 635,045	\$ 79,044,526

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended September 30, 2010

	Ref	September 30, 2010	IFRS Adjustments	September 30, 2010
Revenue:				
Interest and other		\$ 118,966	\$ -	\$ 118,966
Expenses:				
Operating costs		628,564		628,564
General and administrative		734,519		734,519
Business development expenses		155,352		155,352
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	b	(1,253,864)	2,082,998	829,134
Stock-based compensation	c	1,130,465	(359,207)	771,258
Finance costs		-	7,845	7,845
Depletion and depreciation		7,786	(5,857)	1,929
		1,402,822	1,725,779	3,128,601
Net loss for the period		(1,283,856)	(1,725,779)	(3,009,635)
Other comprehensive loss:				
Currency translation adjustment	b	-	2,082,998	2,082,998
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (1,283,856)	\$ 357,219	\$ (926,637)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted		\$ (0.00)		\$ (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding basic and diluted		395,178,311		395,178,311

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2010

	Ref	September 30, 2010	IFRS Adjustments	September 30, 2010
Revenue:				
Interest and other		\$ 228,892		\$ 228,892
Expenses:				
Operating cpsts		628,564		628,564
General and administrative		1,878,154		1,878,154
Business development expenses		425,894		425,894
Foreign exchange gain	b	(1,568,479)	1,171,729	(396,750)
Pre-licencing costs	a	-	120,295	120,295
Stock-based compensation	c	4,360,871	(504,314)	3,856,557
Finance costs		-	13,847	13,847
Depletion and depreciation		16,645	(11,406)	5,239
		5,741,649	790,151	6,531,800
Net loss for the period		(5,512,757)	(790,151)	(6,302,908)
Other comprehensive income:				
Currency translation adjustment	b	-	1,171,729	1,171,729
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (5,512,757)	\$ 381,578	\$ (5,131,179)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted		\$ (0.01)		\$ (0.02)
Weighted average shares outstanding basic and diluted		395,089,300		395,089,300

The reconciling items between Canadian GAAP and IFRS presentation have no significant effect on the cash flows generated. Therefore, a reconciliation of cash flows has not been presented above.

(a) IFRS 6 Exploration and evaluation assets

IFRS requires exploration and evaluation assets (E&E assets) to be presented separately in the statement of financial position until the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the asset is demonstrable. The balances related to exploration and evaluation assets were reclassified from property, plant and equipment (PP&E). The amount reclassified at September 30, 2010 was \$16,216,162.

In addition, IFRS establishes that costs incurred before the entity has obtained the rights to perform exploration and evaluation activities are expensed. The Company has written off pre-licencing costs of \$120,295 that was charged to pre-licencing costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

(b) Foreign currency translation

IFRS requires that the functional currency of each entity in a consolidated group be determined separately based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. A list of primary and secondary indicators is used under IFRS in this determination and these differ in content

PETRODORADO ENERGY LTD.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

and emphasis to a certain degree from those factors under Canadian GAAP. The parent company operated with the US dollar as its functional currency under Canadian GAAP. The Company re-assessed the determination of the functional currency for the parent company and determined the Canadian dollar as the functional currency for this entity under IFRS. The impact of the change in functional currency, combined with the IFRS 1 exemption previously mentioned, was an adjustment to retained earnings at the date of transition of \$948,382. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the currency translation adjustment was \$2,082,998 and \$1,171,729, respectively.

(c) Stock-based compensation

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recognized an expense related to their stock-based compensation on a graded method of expense and fair valued options granted to consultants at each reporting period. Under IFRS, the Company is required to recognize the expense over the individual vesting periods for the graded vesting of awards and fair valued options granted to consultants at the grant date. The Company also capitalized stock-based compensation directly attributable to exploration and evaluation assets. The net impact was a decrease to the stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended September 30, 2010 of \$359,207 and a decrease for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 of \$504,314.

Note 20 Subsequent Event

On October 16, 2011, Petrodorado executed a farmout agreement allocating a 30% working interest in the Talora Block to Sintana Energy, reducing its overall working interest to 65%. The terms of the farmout, subject to ANH approval, included: 1) a bonus payment of US\$5.2 million; 2) the farmee paying 60% of first well costs up to a maximum of US\$6.5 million for the well, or \$3.9 million, with costs after the maximum to be paid at 30%; and 3) the farmee paying 45% of the second well costs up to a maximum of US\$6.5 million for the well, or \$2.925 million, with costs after the maximum to be paid at 30%. As of September 30, 2011, Petrodorado had received the US\$5.2 million bonus payment from Sintana Energy. This bonus payment is included in the accounts payable balance as at September 30, 2011, given the farmout agreement was not effective in the September 30, 2011 period.